# CH \$340.00 237638

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM428753

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brambles Holdings (UK) Limited		03/30/2017	Limited Corporation: ENGLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hoover Group, Inc.
Street Address:	2135 Highway 6 South
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77077
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.
Street Address:	2135 Highway 6 South
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77077
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Tech Oil Products, LLC
Also Known As:	f/k/a Tech Oil Products, Inc.
Street Address:	4308 W. Admiral Doyle Drive
City:	New Iberia
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70560
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: LOUISIANA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2376386	LIQUISYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1893904	CAGETAINER
Registration Number:	0783179	TOTE
Registration Number:	3036333	WINE TOTE
Registration Number:	0757903	TOTE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1821337	P
	•	TRADEMARK

900407222 REEL: 006067 FRAME: 0747

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4034807	LIQUITOTE
Registration Number:	3997014	EZTOTE
Registration Number:	4954061	LIQUITRAC
Serial Number:	86848729	TRACER
Registration Number:	2633387	RECYCLE THE GULF
Registration Number:	3677401	SAFESUB
Registration Number:	2326031	ENVIRO-PAK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124224726

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128376264

Email: Trademarks@HughesHubbard.com

Correspondent Name: Patrice P. Jean

Address Line 1: One Battery Park Plaza

Address Line 2: Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 11233

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	020521.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrice P. Jean
SIGNATURE:	/patrice p jean/
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2017

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Trademark Security Interest Release dtd March 30, 2017#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Interest Release dtd March 30, 2017#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006067 FRAME: 0748

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Release") is dated as of March 30, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by BRAMBLES HOLDINGS (UK) LIMITED ("Grantee").

WHEREAS, HOOVER GROUP, INC., HOOVER MATERIALS HANDLING GROUP, INC., and TECH OIL PRODUCTS, LLC as Guarantors (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), HFG Finance Limited as Borrower, and Grantee as Lender and Collateral Agent are, among others, parties to that certain Term Loan Credit Agreement dated as of October 21, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Short Form Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of October 21, 2016 (the "Assignment"), the Grantors granted the Grantee a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in certain trademark applications and registrations owned by the Grantors, as more particularly described in Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Grantors, and the Grantee, among others, agreed to amend the Credit Agreement pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Term Loan Credit Agreement and Shared Collateral Termination Release dated as of March 30, 2017 (the "Amendment") and in connection therewith the Grantors have requested that the Grantee release its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Amendment.
- 2. The Grantee hereby releases its lien and security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and security interest in, to and under the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

By: ( ) (UK) Limited, as Grantee  By:	Rv. Muna
By: Your	By:
Name: Robert Gerran	Name: MAFE GARAEN
Title: Branker Officer United	Title: ) in f cy on
Date signed: 4 May 2017	Date signed: 9 1/44 2017

# Schedule I United States Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Mark	Country	Record Owner	Reg. No. App. No.
LIQUISYSTEMS	USA	Hoover Group, Inc.	2376386
CAGETAINER	USA	Hoover Group, Inc.	1893904
TOTE <sup>1</sup>	USA	Hoover Group, Inc.	783179
WINE TOTE	USA	Hoover Group, Inc.	3036333
TOTE SYSTEMS <sup>2</sup>	USA	Hoover Group, Inc.	757903
P & design <sup>3</sup>	USA	Hoover Group, Inc. Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	1821337
LIQUITOTE	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	4034807
EZTOTE	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	3997014
LIQUITRAC	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	4954061
TRACER	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	86/848729
RECYCLE THE GULF	USA	Tech Oil Products, LLC (f/k/a Tech Oil Products, Inc.	2633387
SAFESUB	USA	Tech Oil Products, LLC (f/k/a Tech Oil Products, Inc.	3677401
ENVIRO-PAK	USA	Tech Oil Products, LLC (f/k/a Tech Oil Products, Inc.	2326031

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006067 FRAME: 0750

RECORDED: 05/24/2017

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Current owner seems to be Thomas Conveyer Company, which Hoover Group, Inc. assigned the entire interest and goodwill on 03/03/1988; there is a security interest dated 03/01/1988 from Thomas Conveyor Company to Hoover Group, Inc.; there is also a Right of First Refusal dated 03/14/1988 recorded from Hoover Group, Inc. to Thomas Conveyer Company. (Note that the Trademark License Agreement dated July 1, 1996 between Hoover Group, Inc. and Thomas Conveyor Company gave Hoover a license to use trademarks "Liquitote," "Tufftote," "Flexitote" and other conjugations of the word "Tote.") The above discrepancies appear to exist between the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the schedules to previous Hoover financing documents.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See preceding FN

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Current owner seems to be Totes LS, LLC. However, this trademark is included in (i) an unreleased security interest granted by Hoover Group, Inc. to Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A. recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame 1202/0072 on 7/1/1994; and (ii) an unreleased security interest granted by Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc. to Nationsbank of Georgia, National Association recorded by the USPTO at reel/frame 1406/0751 on 11/7/95.